projects as may be necessary to comply with legal requirements and to include the purchase of land necessary for any construction or improvement project.

Approved September 26, 1945.

No. 517, S.]

[Published September 28, 1945.

CHAPTER 590

AN ACT appropriating a certain sum to complete all necessary legislative business after sine die adjournment of the legislature.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund, in addition to the appropriation made by section 20.01 (9) of the statutes, a sum sufficient to continue the employment of such legislative employes, including members of the staffs of the chief clerk and sergeant at arms of each house, as may be necessary to complete all legislative business after sine die adjournment of the 1945 regular session of the legislature, for not exceeding 30 days, at the compensation provided in section 20.01 of the statutes.

Approved September 26, 1945.